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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 703

ANSWERED ON 05/12/2025


IMPORT OF CONSUMER ELECTRONICS


703. SHRI ASHOK SINGH


Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state:-


(a) The details of the imports in the country Harmonised System of Nomenclature (HSN)

wise pertaining to electronic goods such as consumer electronics, health devices etc.;

and

(b) total value of such imports product wise, custom duty-wise?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY


(SHRI JITIN PRASADA)


(a) & (b) The details of imports as desired are at Annexure - I.
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ANNEXURE - I


Annexure to in reply to part (a) & (b) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 703 for

05.12.2025


Sr.

No.

CTH Description FY 2025-2026

(upto 31.10.2025)

Total

Value (In

Rs.

crore)

Duty (In

Rs.

crore)

1 8501 ELECTRIC MOTORS AND GENERATORS (EXCLUDING

GENERATING SETS)

9153.32 2568.44

2 8502 ELECTRIC GENERATING SETS

AND ROTARY CONVERTERS

1009.41 220.71

3 8503 PARTS SUITABLE FOR USE SOLELY OR PRINCIPALLY

WITH THE MACHINES OF

HEADING 8501 OR 8502

5447.00 1041.23

4 8504 ELECTRICAL TRANSFORMERS, STATIC CONVERTERS

(FOR EXAMPLE, RECTIFIERS) AND

INDUCTORS

18474.90 4739.20

5 8505 ELECTRO-MAGNETIC; PERMANENT MAGNETS AND

ARTICLES INTENDED TO BECOME PERMANENT

MAGNETS AFTER MAGNETISATION; ELECTRO-

MAGNETIC OR PERMANENT MAGNET CHUCKS,

CLAMPS AND SIMILAR HOLDING DEVICES; ELECTRO-

MAGNETIC

COUPLINGS, CLUTCHES AND

2154.62 460.23

6 8506 PRIMARY CELLS AND

PRIMARY BATTERIES

595.23 163.76

7 8507 ELECTRIC ACCUMULATORS, INCLUDING

SEPARATORS THEREFOR, WHETHER OR NOT

RECTANGULAR (INCLUDING

SQUARE)

22951.10 6357.75

8 8508 VACUUM CLEANERS 577.85 177.78

9 8509 ELECTRO-MECHANICAL DOMESTIC APPLIANCES,

WITH SELF CONTAINED ELECTRIC MOTOR, OTHER

THAN

VACUUM CLEANERS OF

291.34 116.04

10 8510 SHAVERS, HAIR CLIPPERS AND HAIR-REMOVING

APPLIANCES, WITH SELF-CONTAINED

ELECTRIC MOTOR

333.07 101.09
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11 8511 ELECTRICAL IGNITION OR STARTING EQUIPMENT OF

A KIND USED FOR SPARK- IGNITION OR

COMPRESSIONIGNITION INTERNAL COMBUSTION

ENGINES (FOR EXAMPLE, IGNITION MAGNETOS,

MAGNETO-DYNAMOS, IGNITION COILS, SPARKING

PLUGS AND GLOW PLUGS, STARTER MOTORS);

GENERATORS (FOR EXAMPLE,DYNAMOS,

ALTERNATORS)

1866.76 745.13

12 8512 ELECTRICAL LIGHTING OR SIGNALLING EQUIPMENT

(EXCLUDING ARTICLES OF HEADING 8539),

WINDSCREEN WIPERS, DEFROSTERS AND

DEMISTERS, OF A KIND USED

FOR CYCLES OR MOTOR

2176.73 703.73

13 8513 PORTABLE ELECTRIC LAMPS DESIGNED TO

FUNCTION BY THEIR OWN SOURCE OF ENERGY (FOR

EXAMPLE, DRY BATTERIES, ACCUMULATORS,

MAGNETOS), OTHER THAN LIGHTING EQUIPMENT OF

149.84 41.36

14 8514 INDUSTRIAL OR LABORATORY ELECTRIC FURNACES

AND OVENS (INCLUDING THOSE FUNCTIONING BY

INDUCTION OR DIELECTRIC LOSS); OTHER

INDUSTRIAL OR LABORATORY EQUIPMENT FOR THE

HEAT TREATMENT OF MATERIALSBY INDUCTION OR

DIELECTRIC

1190.88 190.59

15 8515 ELECTRIC (INCLUDING ELECTRICALLY HEATED

GAS), LASER OR OTHER LIGHT OR PHOTOBEAM,

ULTRASONIC, ELECTRON BEAM, MAGNETIC PULSE

OR PLASMA ARC SOLDERING, BRAZING OR WELDING

MACHINES AND APPARATUS, WHETHER OR NOT

CAPABLE OF CUTTING; ELECTRIC MACHINES AND

APPARATUS FOR HOT

SPRAYING OF METALS OR

2497.17 558.89

16 8516 ELECTRIC INSTANTANEOUS OR STORAGE WATER

HEATERS AND IMMERSION HEATERS; ELECTRIC

SPACE HEATING APPARATUS AND SOIL HEATING

APPARATUS; ELECTROTHERMIC HAIR- DRESSING

APPARATUS (FOR EXAMPLE, HAIR DRYERS, HAIR

CURLERS, CURLING TONG HEATERS) AND

HAND  DRYERS; ELECTRIC SMOOTHING IRONS;

OTHER ELECTRO-THERMIC

APPLIANCES OF A KIND USED

2672.07 874.46
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17 8517 TELEPHONE SETS, INCLUDING SMARTPHONES AND

OTHER TELEPHONES FOR CELLULAR NETWORKS OR

FOR OTHER WIRELESS NET WORKS : OTHER

APPARATUS FOR THE TRANSMISSION OR RECEPTION

OF VOICE, IMAGES OR OTHER DATA, INCLUDING

APPARATUS FOR COMMUNICATION IN A WIRED OR

WIRELESS NETWORK (SUCH AS A LOCAL OR WIDE

AREA NETWORK), OTHER THAN TRANSMISSION OR

RECEPTION APPARATUS OF HEADING 8443, 8525, 8527

OR

8528

59705.47 18243.85

18 8518 MICROPHONES AND STANDS THEREFOR:

LOUDSPEAKERS, WHETHER OR NOT MOUNTED IN

THEIR ENCLOSURES: HEADPHONES AND

EARPHONES, WHETHER OR NOT COMBINED WITH A

MICROPHONE, AND SETS CONSISTING OF A

MICROPHONE AND ONE OR MORE LOUDSPEAKERS:

AUDIO- FREQUENCY ELECTRIC AMPLIFIERS:

ELECTRIC SOUND AMPLIFIER SETS

9926.59 3324.55

19 8519 SOUND RECORDING OR REPRODUCING APPARATUS 83.09 23.16

20 8521 VIDEO RECORDING OR REPRODUCING APPARATUS,

WHETHER OR NOT INCORPORATING A VIDEO

TUNER

194.23 70.54

21 8522 PARTS AND ACCESSORIES SUITABLE FOR USE

SOLELY OR PRINCIPALLY WITH THE APPARATUS OF

HEADINGS

8519 OR 8521

279.89 80.44

22 8523 DISCS, TAPES, SOLID-STATE NON-VOLATILE

STORAGE DEVICES, "SMART CARDS" AND OTHER

MEDIA FOR THE RECORDING OF SOUND OR OF OTHER

PHENOMENA, WHETHER OR NOT RECORDED,

INCLUDING MATRICES AND MASTERS FOR THE

PRODUCTION OF DISCS, BUT EXCLUDING PRODUCTS

OF CHAPTER 37

5089.93 977.11

23 8524 FLAT PANEL DISPLAY MODULES, WHETHER OR NOT

INCORPORATING TOUCH-

SENSITIVE SCREENS

20353.37 5606.99

24 8525 TRANSMISSION APPARATUS FOR RADIO-

BROADCASTING OR TELEVISION, WHETHER OR NOT

INCORPORATION RECEPTION APPARATUS OR SOUND

RECORDING OR REPRODUCING APPARATUS;

TELEVISION CAMERAS, DIGITAL CAMERAS AND

VIDEO CAMERA RECORDERS

10836.61 2561.55
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25 8526 RADAR APPARATUS, RADIO NAVIGATIONAL AID

APPARATUS AND RADIO REMOTE CONTROL

APPARATUS

1963.76 410.05

26 8527 RECEPTION APPARATUS FOR RADIO-BROADCASTING

WHETHER OR NOT COMBINED, IN THE SAME

HOUSING, WITH SOUND RECORDING OR

REPRODUCING APPARATUS OR A CLOCK

1561.77 336.42

27 8528 MONITORS AND PROJECTORS, NOT INCORPORATING

TELEVISION RECEPTION APPARATUS, RECEPTION

APPARATUS FOR TELEVISION, WHETHER OR NOT

INCORPORATING RADIO- BROADCASTRECEIVERS OR

SOUND OR VIDEO RECORDING OR REPRODUCING

APPARATUS

5604.03 1464.97

28 8529 PARTS SUITABLE FOR USE SOLELY OR PRINCIPALLY

WITH THE APPARATUS OF

HEADINGS 8524 TO 8528

9299.37 2080.69

29 8530 ELECTRICAL SIGNALLING, SAFETY OR TRAFFIC

CONTROL EQUIPMENT FOR RAILWAYS, TRAMWAYS,

ROADS, INLAND WATERWAYS, PARKING FACILITIES,

PORT INSTALLATIONS OR AIRFIELDS (OTHER THAN

THOSE OF HEADING 8608)

549.03 146.53

30 8531 ELECTRIC SOUND OR VISUAL SIGNALLING

APPARATUS (FOR EXAMPLE, BELLS, SIRENS,

INDICATOR PANELS, BURGLAR OR FIRE ALARMS),

OTHER THAN THOSE OF HEADING 8512 OR 8530

1425.32 344.51

31 8532 ELECTRICAL CAPACITORS, FIXED, VARIABLE OR

ADJUSTABLE (PRE-SET)

5469.31 896.21

32 8533 ELECTRICAL RESISTORS (INCLUDING RHEOSTATS

AND POTENTIOMETERS), OTHER THAN HEATING

RESISTORS

2255.73 381.94

33 8534 PRINTED CIRCUITS 6642.21 1349.61

34 8535 ELECTRICAL APPARATUS FOR SWITCHING OR

PROTECTING ELECTRICAL CIRCUITS, OR FOR

MAKING CONNECTIONS TO OR IN ELECTRICAL

CIRCUITS (FOR EXAMPLE, SWITCHES, FUSES,

LIGHTNING ARRESTERS, VOLTAGE LIMITERS, SURGE

SUPPRESSORS, PLUGS AND OTHER CONNECTORS,

JUNCTION BOXES), FOR A VOLTAGE EXCEEDING 1,000

VOLTS

1672.11 377.54
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35 8536 ELECTRICAL APPARATUS FOR SWITCHING OR

PROTECTING ELECTRICAL CIRCUITS, OR FOR

MAKING CONNECTIONS TO OR IN ELECTRICAL

CIRCUITS (FOR EXAMPLE , SWITCHES, RELAYS, FUSES

, SURGE SUPPRESSORS, PLUGS, SOCKETS, LAMP-

HOLDERS AND OTHER CONNECTORS, JUNCTION

BOXES), FOR A VOLTAGE NOT EXCEEDING 1,000

VOLTS : CONNECTORS FOR OPTICAL FIBRES, OPTICAL

FIBER BUNDLES OR CABLES.

16422.15 3706.98

36 8537 BOARDS, PANELS, CONSOLES, DESKS, CABINETS AND

OTHER BASES, EQUIPPED WITH TWO OR MORE

APPARATUS OF HEADING 8535 OR 8536, FOR

ELECTRIC CONTROL OR THE DISTRIBUTION OF

ELECTRICITY, INCLUDING THOSE INCORPORATING

INSTRUMENTS OR PPARATUS OF CHAPTER 90, AND

NUMERICAL CONTROL APPARATUS, OTHER THAN

SWITCHING APPARATUS OF HEADING 8517

6499.06 1485.14

37 8538 PARTS SUITABLE FOR USE SOLELY OR PRINCIPALLY

WITH THE APPARATUS OF HEADINGS 8535, 8536

OR 8537

7180.81 1687.75

38 8539 EL E CTR I C F IL A M EN T O R D IS CH AR G E LA M P

S INCLUDING SEALED BEAM LAMP UNITS AND

ULTRAVIOLET

OR INFRA-RED LAMPS, ARC- LAMPS; LIGHTEMITTING

DIODE (LED) LIGHT SOURCES

849.70 252.12

39 8540 THERMIONIC, COLD CATHODE OR PHOTO-CATHODE

VALVES AND TUBES (FOR EXAMPLE, VACUUM OR

VAPOUR OR GAS FILLED VALVES AND TUBES,

MERCURY

ARC RECTIFYING VALVES AND TUBES, CATHODE-

RAY

TUBES, TELEVISION CAMERA TUBES)

428.41 87.56

40 8541 SEMICONDUCTOR DEVICES (FOR EXAMPLE, DIODES,

TRANSISTORS, SEMICONDUCTOR-BASED

TRANSDUCERS); PHOTOSENSITIVE

SEMICONDUCTOR, DEVICES, INCLUDING

PHOTOVOLTAIC CELLS WHETHER OR NOT

ASSEMBLED IN MODULES OR MADE UP INTO PANELS;

LIGHT-EMITTING DIODES (LED), WHETHER OR NOT

ASSEMBLED WITH OTHER LIGHT-EMITTING DIODES

(LED); MOUNTED PIEZO- ELECTRIC CRYSTALS

24472.37 6749.64

41 8542 ELECTRONIC INTEGRATED

CIRCUITS

99532.72 17345.92
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42 8543 ELECTRICAL MACHINES AND APPARATUS HAVING

INDIVIDUAL FUNCTIONS, NOT SPECIFIED OR

INCLUDING ELSEWHERE IN THIS CHAPTER

5166.59 1113.15

43 8544 INSULATED (INCLUDING ENAMELLED OR ANODISED)

WIRE, CABLE (INCLUDING CO- AXIAL CABLE) AND

OTHER INSULATED ELECTRIC CONDUCTORS,

WHETHER

OR NOT FITTED WITH CONNECTORS; OPTICAL FIBRE

CABLES, MADE UP OF INDIVIDUALLY SHEATHED

F IBRES , WHE TH ER O R N OT A SS EMB LED WI TH

ELECTRIC CONDUCTORS OR FITTED WITH

CONNECTORS

7709.29 1865.61

44 8545 CARBON ELECTRODES, CARBON BRUSHES, LAMP

CARBONS, BATTERY CARBONS AND OTHER

ARTICLES OF GRAPHITE OR OTHER CARBON, WITH

OR WITHOUT

METAL, OF A KIND USED FOR ELECTRICAL PURPOSES

1651.40 244.73

45 8546 ELECTRICAL INSULATORS OF

ANY MATERIAL

767.97 202.10

46 8547 INSULATING FITTINGS FOR ELECTRICAL MACHINES,

APPLIANCES OR EQUIPMENT, BEING FITTINGS

WHOLLY OF INSULATING MATERIAL APART FROM

ANY MINORCOMPONENTS OF METAL (FOR EXAMPLE,

THREADED

SOCKETS) INCORPORATED DURING MOULDING

SOLELY FOR

THE PURPOSES OF ASSEMBLY, OTHER THAN

INSULATORS OF HEADING 8546; ELECTRICAL

CONDUIT TUBING AND

JOINTS THEREFOR, OF BASE METAL LINED WITH

INSULATING

MATERIAL

1241.27 298.00

47 8548 ELECTRICAL PARTS OF MACHINERY OR APPARATUS,

NOT

SPECIFIED OR INCLUDED ELSEWHERE IN THIS

CHAPTER

31.31 3.99

48 9018 INSTRUMENTS AND APPLIANCES USED IN MEDICAL,

SURGICAL, DENTAL OR VETERINARY SCIENCES,

INCLUDING SCIENTIGRAPHIC APPARATUS, OTHER

ELECTROMEDICAL APPARATUS AND SIGHT- TESTING

INSTRUMENTS

13464.39 2803.32
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49 9019 MECHANO-THERAPY APPLIANCES; MASSAGE

APPARATUS; PSYCHOLOGICAL APTITUDE- TESTING

APPARATUS; OZONE THERAPY, OXYGEN THERAPY,

AEROSOL THERAPY, ARTIFICIAL RESPIRATION OR

OTHER THERAPEUTIC RESPIRATION APPARATUS

1402.30 341.74

50 9020 OTHER BREATHING APPLIANCES AND GAS MASKS,

EXCLUDING PROTECTIVE MASKS HAVING NEITHER

MECHANICAL PARTS NOR REPLACEABLE FILTERS

110.50 22.52

51 9021 ORTHOPAEDIC APPLIANCES, INCLUDING CRUTCHES,

SURGICAL BELTS AND TRUSSES; SPLINTS AND

OTHER FRACTURE APPLIANCES; ARTIFICIAL PARTS

OF THE BODY;HEARING AIDS AND OTHER

APPLIANCES WHICH ARE WORNOR CARRIED, OR

IMPLANTED IN THE BODY, TO COMPENSATE FOR A

DEFECT OR DISABILITY

4372.78 427.19

52 9022 APPARATUS BASED ON THE USE OF X-RAYS OR OF

ALPHA, BETA, GAMMA OR OTHER IONISING

RADIATIONS, WHETHER OR NOT FOR MEDICAL,

SURGICAL, DENTAL OR VETERINARY USES,

INCLUDING RADIOGRAPHY OR RADIOTHERAPY

APPARATUS, X-RAY TUBES AND

OTHER X-RAY GENERATORS, HIGH TENSION

GENERATORS, CONTROL

PANELS AND DESKS, SCREENS, EXAMINATION OR

TREATMENT TABLES, CHAIRS AND

THE LIKE

6410.17 1298.03


*****

